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Today’s discussion

 Doing business with Wellpoint: * Improving healthcare together:

Member enrollment — Community involvement

Credentialing — Fraud, waste, and abuse

. — Cultural competency
Reference tools/online resources

] el — Translation services

Prior authorization guidelines . .

J — Availability standards

Claims submission/payment disputes — Disease management

Coordination of benefits - Quality management

Grievances/medical appeals « Team/key contacts and additional resources



Our mission and values

Wellpoint has proudly served Texas since 1996, and we are dedicated to various government
programs. We were one of the first Medicaid managed care organizations (MCOs) in Texas
with a focused mission on serving low-income individuals, families, seniors, and people with
disabilities.

It is the Wellpoint mission to improve lives and the communities in which we serve, simplify
healthcare, and expect more by challenging ourselves to improve on our performance.

It is the Wellpoint vision to be the most innovative, valuable, and inclusive partner we can be.



Medicaid enrollment

MAXIMUS — State enrollment broker:

Provides education and enrollment services to Texans in Medicaid managed care programs, CHIP,
and children’s dental services.

Conducts outreach and provides information about the Texas Health Steps program.

Enrollment:

Enrollment kits are sent to clients by MAXIMUS, following receipt of the client’s eligibility from the
Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC).

An MCO is automatically assigned if the enrollment process is not completed by the client.



Medicaid enrollment (cont.)

* Assistance is available with the enrollment process, including:
Personalized assistance at enrollment assistance sites and during enrollment events.

Visit :
— Home visits scheduled through the Enrollment Broker Helpline.
— Submission of enrollment forms online, by mail, or fax.

» Effective dates:
Before the 15th of the month — effective the first day of following month (for example,

enroll January 10 to effective February 1)
After the 15th of the month — effective the first day of next full month (for example,

enroll January 20 to effective March 1)

 Plan changes:
— Must contact MAXIMUS for plan changes.

— Same effective date rules apply.
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http://www.txmedicaidevents.com/

Medicaid enrollment (cont.)

Those who wish to complete the enrollment on their own may submit their applications by mail,
online, or by fax. The contact information is provided below:

* Enrollment Broker Helpline (STAR and CHIP): 800-964-2777

e Special Populations Helpline (STAR+PLUS and STAR Kids): 877-782-6440
* Mail: P.O. Box 149023, Austin, TX 78714-9023

* Online:

* Fax: 855-671-6038


https://yourtexasbenefits.com/

Marketing activities

Sanctioned marketing activities:
* Attendance at MAXIMUS-sponsored member enrollment events
* Approved MCO-sponsored health fairs and community events

* Radio, television, and print advertisements

In Texas, the following activities are prohibited:

 Conducting direct-contact marketing except through the
HHSC-sponsored enrollment events

* Making any written or oral statement containing material that misrepresents facts or laws
relating to Wellpoint or the STAR, STAR+PLUS, STAR Kids, or CHIP programs

 Promoting one MCO over another if contracted with more than one MCO
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Eligibility and benefits

Eligibility

Covered
services

STAR

Temporary
Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF),
pregnant women,
children receiving
Medicaid assistance
only, AAPCA services

Inpatient and
outpatient hospital,
emergency, physician
services, lab, X-ray,
home health, family
planning, behavioral
health services,
pharmacy, Texas
Health Steps

STAR+PLUS

SSI adult population,
including dual-
eligible clients, non-
SSI adults who
qualify for home- and
community-based
service (HCBS)
STAR+PLUS waiver
services, MBCC
services

Inpatient and
outpatient hospital,
emergency, physician
services, lab, X-ray,
home health, family
planning, behavioral
health services,
pharmacy,
long-term services
and supports (LTSS),
service coordination

STAR Kids

Children aged 20
and younger who
have Medicaid
through SSI or
1915(c) waiver
programs, AAPCA
services

Inpatient and
outpatient hospital,
emergency,
physician services,
lab, X-ray, home
health, family
planning,
behavioral health
services, pharmacy,
service coordination,
LTSS, Texas Health
Steps

CHIP

Uninsured children
ages 18 and below
in families with
incomes too high to
qualify for Medicaid

Inpatient and
outpatient hospital,
emergency,
physician, lab, X-ray,
home health,
behavioral health
services, pharmalcy,
well-child visits

CHIP

Perinatal

Unborn children
of pregnant
women who do
not have health
insurance and do
not qualify for
Medicaid

Care related to
pregnancy only,
including
prenatal visits,
labor and
delivery,
postpartum visits




Service areas

STAR Health (statewide) - Superior
Dental (statewide)- DentaQuest, MCNA, UnitedHealth Care Dental

LUBBOCK

STAR - Amerigroup, FirstCare, Superior
STAR+PLUS - Amerigroup, Superior
STAR Kids - Amerigroup, Superior
CHIP - FirstCare, Superior

STAR - Amerigroup, FirstCare, Superior
STAR+PLUS - Amerigroup, Superior
STAR Kids - Amerigroup, Superior
CHIP - Molina, Superior
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STAR - El Paso First, Molina, Superior
STAR+PLUS - Amerigroup, Molina
STAR Kids - Amerigroup, Superior
CHIP - El Paso First, Superior

e—
STAR - Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas, Dell Children's, Superior
STAR+PLUS - Amerigroup, United

STAR Kids - Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas, Superior

CHIP - Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas, Dell Children's, Superior

D MMP (6 counties below):

Bexar - Amerigroup, Molina, Superior
Dallas - Moting, Superior

El Paso - Amerigroup, Motina

Harris - Amerigroup, Mofina, United
Hidalgo - Molina, Superior, Molina Medicare Mediciad STAR+PLUS Plan
Tarrant - Amerigroup

MRSA: Medicaid Rural Service Area
MMP: Medicare - Medicaid Plan

STAR - Aetna, Amerigroup, Community First, Superior
STAR+PLUS - Amerigroup, Molina, Superior

STAR Kids - Community First, Superior

CHIP - Aetna, Amerigroup, Community First, Superior
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STAR - Driscoll, Molina, Superior, United
STAR+PLUS - Molina, Superior

STAR Kids - Driscoll, Superior, United
CHIP - Molina, Superior

TEXAS

Managed Care Service Areas

(Effective January 2022)

STAR - Aetna, Amerigroup, Cook Children’s
STAR+PLUS - Amerigroup, Molina

1 3 STAR Kids - Aetna, Cook Children's

CHIP - Aetna, Amerigroup, Cook Children's

STAR - Amerigroup, Molina, Parkland
STAR+PLUS - Molina, Superior

STAR Kids - Aetna, Amerigroup

CHIP - Amerigroup, Molina, Parkland

T ——————
STAR - Amerigroup, Superior
STAR+PLUS - Molina, United

STAR Kids - Texas Children's, United
CHIP - Molina, Superior

| som——
STAR - Amerigroup, RightCare-Scott and White, Superior
STAR+PLUS - Superior, United
STAR Kids - Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas, United
CHIP - Molina, Superfor

S RSO
CO———
STAR - Amerigroup, Community Health Choice, Molina,
.y Texas Children’s, United
~f STAR+PLUS - Amerigroup, Molina, United
STAR Kids - Texas Children’s, United

CHIP - Amerigroup, Community Health Choice, Molina,
Texas Children’s, United

———
STAR - Amerigroup, Community Health Choice, Molina, Texas Children's, United
STAR+PLUS - Amerigroup, Molina, United
STAR Kids - Amerigroup, Texas Children's, United
CHIP - Amerigroup, Community Health Choice, Molina, Texas Children’s, United

STAR - Driscoll, Superior, United
STAR+PLUS - Superior, United
STAR Kids - Driscoll, Superior
CHIP - Driscoll, Superior, United

TEXAS

Health and Human
Services

Map Prepared by: Texas Health and Human Services Commission.
Center for Analytics and Decision Suppart. MR
December 2, 2021




Benefits of STAR+PLUS

Acute benefits

Behavioral and
mental health
benefits

Pharmacy benefits

LTSS benefits

Other

community —
nondual

Covered and coordinated
through Wellpoint based on
the traditionally defined
state Medicaid benefit
package

Covered and coordinated
through Wellpoint based on
the traditionally defined
state Medicaid benefit
package

Covered and coordinated
through Wellpoint based on
the traditionally defined
state drug formulary

Covered and coordinated
through Wellpoint, limited to
primary home care and day
activity health services.

STAR+PLUS waiver
— nondual

Covered and coordinated
through Wellpoint based on the
traditionally defined state
Medicaid benefit package

Covered and coordinated
through Wellpoint based on the
traditionally defined state
Medicaid benefit package

Covered and coordinated
through Wellpoint based on the
traditionally defined state drug
formulary.

Covered and coordinated
through Wellpoint — includes
primary home care and day
activity health services, as well as
all defined 1915(c) or 1115 waiver
services

Other community —
dual

Covered through a member’s
traditional Medicare or Medicare
Advantage Plan — Wellpoint will
assist members in coordination of
care.

Covered through a member’s
traditional Medicare or Medicare
Advantage Plan — Wellpoint will
assist members in coordination of
care.

Medicare Part D plans — Wellpoint
will offer

state-defined assistance with copays
and doughnut hole coverage.

Covered and coordinated through
Wellpoint, limited to primary home
care and day activity health services

STAR+PLUS waiver
— dual

Covered through a member’s
traditional Medicare or Medicare
Advantage Plan — Wellpoint will
assist members in coordination of
care.

Covered through a member’s
traditional Medicare or Medicare
Advantage Plan — Wellpoint will
assist members in coordination of
care.

Medicare Part D Plans— Wellpoint
will offer state defined assistance
with

copays and doughnut hole
coverage.

Covered and coordinated through
Wellpoint — includes primary home
care and day activity health
services as well as all defined 1915.c
or 1115 waiver services
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Texas Health Steps

* Texas Health Steps is for members from 0 to 20 years of age who have Medicaid. Texas Health
Steps provides regular medical, dental checkups, and case management services to babies,
children, teens, and young adults at no cost to the member.

* Providers must be enrolled in the Texas Health Steps program to administer Texas Health Steps
services.

* Providers can enroll through

e Call Texas Health Steps toll-free at 877-847-8377 (877-THSTEPS) Monday to Friday from 8 a.m.to 8
p.m. Central time.

e Also, reference for the latest Texas Health Steps Quick Reference Guide.

12


http://www.tmhp.com/
http://www.tmhp.com/

Early childhood intervention

e Early Childhood Intervention (ECI) is a federally mandated program for infants and
toddlers under the age of 3 years with or at risk for developmental delays and/or
disabilities.

* The federal ECI regulations are found at 34 C.F.R. § 3031 et seq.

e The state ECI rules are found within the Texas Administrative Code, Title 26, Part 1,
Chapter 350.

 Wellpoint must ensure network providers are educated regarding the federal laws on
child-find and referral procedures, for example, 20 US.C. § 1435(a)(5); 34 C.F.R. § 303.303.

13



ECl responsibilities

Wellpoint must require network providers identify and refer any member under the age of 3
years suspected of having a developmental delay or disability or otherwise meeting eligibility
criteria for ECl services in accordance with 26 Texas Administrative Code, chapter 350 to the
designated ECI program for screening and assessment within seven calendar days from the
day the provider identifies the member.

Wellpoint must use written educational materials developed or approved by HHSC for ECI
services for these child-find activities. Materials are located at:

14


https://hhs.texas.gov/services/disability/early-childhood-intervention-services

ECI responsibilities (cont.)

 The local ECI program will determine eligibility for ECI services using the criteria contained in 26
Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 350.

e ECI providers must submit claims for all physical, occupational, speech, and language therapy
to Wellpoint.

* ECI-targeted case management services and ECI specialized skills training are noncapitated
services.

 ECI providers are to bill Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) for these services.

*  Wellpoint must contract with qualified ECI providers to provide ECl-covered services to
members under the age of 3 who are eligible for ECI services.

N\ .



ECI responsibilities (cont.)

 Wellpoint must permit members to self-refer to local ECI service providers without requiring a
referral from the member’s PCP.

* The Individual Family Service Plan (IFSP) is the authorization for the program-provided services
(for example, services provided by the ECI contractor) included in the plan.

* Prior authorization is not required for the initial ECI assessment or for the services in the plan
after the IFSP is finalized.

* All medically necessary health and behavioral health program-provided services contained in
the IFSP must be provided to the member in the amount, duration, scope, and service setting
established in the IFSP.
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Children of migrant farmworkers

« HHSC defines a migrant farm worker as a migratory agriculture worker whose principal
employment is in agriculture on a seasonal basis, who has been employed in the last 24
months and who establishes for the purpose of such employment a temporary abode.

« Texas farmworker children face higher proportions of dental, nutritional, and chronic health
problems than non-migrant children.

 Wellpoint assists children of migrant farmworkers in receiving accelerated services while they
are in the area.

 We ask primary care providers to assist Wellpoint in identifying a child of a migrant farmworker
by asking the child or parent during an office visit.

 Call Wellpoint if you identify a child of a migrant farmworker at 800-600-44441.

N\ ;



Your responsibilities

Providers should review both provider and
member responsibilities detailed in the
provider manual found at
https://provider.Wellpoint.com/TX.



https://provider.amerigroup.com/TX

Your responsibilities (cont.)

Providers are also obligated to follow all
applicable federal, state, and contractual
obligations. You may be selected for a
Wellpoint audit on these requirements. Some
helpful information is located here:

Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Texas Health and Human Services

Texas Administrative Code

Federal OIG Exclusions

Texas OIG Exclusions

N



https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Regulations-and-Guidance
https://www.hhs.texas.gov/providers/health-care-facilities-regulation
https://www.sos.state.tx.us/tac/index.shtml
https://oig.hhs.gov/exclusions/index.asp
https://oig.hhs.texas.gov/

Provider Experience responsibilities
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Provider
communications/training
resources

Wellpoint has curated trainings and provider
communications to ensure you and your staff
are aware of updates, training, and
onboarding resources that every provider —
new or experienced — can use to further their
education. All training resources are
accessible through the Training Academy:

 For more information, visit:
https://provider.Wellpoint.com/texas-
provider/resources/training-academy.
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https://provider.wellpoint.com/texas-provider/resources/training-academy
https://provider.wellpoint.com/texas-provider/resources/training-academy

Provider demographic updates

Update us immediately concerning changes in:

e Address * Access and availability
* Phone  Panel status
* Fax * Tax-identification Number

 Office hours

Please also remember to update your demographic information with TMHP. You can also
contact TMHP directly at 800-925-9126 for assistance.

For additional information on how to update your demographic information, visit the State
Communications and Resources page on the Wellpoint provider website at
https://provider.Wellpoint.com/TX

N\
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https:///
https://provider.amerigroup.com/TX
https://provider.amerigroup.com/texas-provider/home

Ongoing credentialing

 Credentialing is for a three-year period.

* Recredentialing efforts begin six months prior to the end of the current credentialing period.
* First notice and second notice letters are faxed/mailed to providers.

* Third notice and final notice letters are mailed to providers.

* Providers who do not respond or submit a complete recredentialing packet will be
decredentialed/considered out of network.

* Providers must begin the contracting and credentialing process from the beginning to rejoin
the Wellpoint network.

* Notify your Provider Experience representative with changes in licensure, demographics, or
participation status as soon as possible.

N\ 5



Collaboration and communication

Collaboration leads to well-informed treatment decisions. Providers work together to develop
compatible courses of treatment, increasing the chances for positive health outcomes, and
avoiding adverse interaction.

Communication between the member’s PCP or medical home, specialists, hospitals, home
health agencies, and therapy providers is key to ensure our members — your patients — receive
quality care that is thorough and seamless. Each provider type is responsible to conduct timely
provider-to-provider communication as appropriate.

For additional information related to this requirement please visit Medicaid/CHIP Provider
Manual at > Resources > Provider manuals and guides.

N\ ’


https://provider.amerigroup.com/TX

Appointment availability and after-hours standards

We are dedicated to timely access to care for
our members. Our ability to provide quality
access depends upon the accessibility of
network providers. We evaluate HHSC, Texas
Department of Insurance, and National
Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA)
requirements, and we follow the most
stringent standards among the three sources.

Providers are required to adhere to access
standards that apply to both Medicaid and
CHIP unless specified. Standards are measured
from the date of presentation or request,
whichever occurs first.

Wellpé%‘nt.
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Appointment availability and after-hours
access requirements

To snsure mambers receive cans

in & timaly manmer, primary care
providars (PCPs), specialty providers
and behavioral health providers must
Tintein the folowing ppointment
availability and PCP sfier hours.
&coess standards

Appoiniment availability
requirements

Wellpoint is dedicated 1o armanging
timely acoess to care for our
mmbars. Our shilty 1o provide
aconss depends on the
Bty o retwork pr

rvices Commission, the
Department of Insurance, and
al Commitioe far Cualty
Assurance (NCQA) and we adopled
the most H'ir‘glﬂl standards

andl STAR Kiels) and CHIP marm
s ctherwi ifiec], and
providers are required o adhers
tham.

Proviciars may not use discriminatary
practioes such s demansiating 3
ence 1o other insured o
sents (including sepers
ing rooms, hours of eperstian or
appoimment days). Wellpoint rutinely
manitons providers” adherence 1o
#omSS I are standards.

Emergency services

Imemeciatehy cn meamber presantation
at service defvery site

Urgent cars

Within 24 hours

Routine primary care

Within 14 days

Routine spaciaky care

Within 3 weels

Prevantive health: adult

Within 80 days

Prevantive health: chikd, new
STAR, STARSPLUS and STAR
Kicts member

For new memibers, birth through age 20,
overtiua or upcoming wel-chid checkurs
(incuding Texas Heaith Siegs) shoud be
orfiered a5 500N &% practicatie fand no
later than 80 cays afler enriment).

quirements for PCPs

pveregs, PCPs must miniain one of the following ermangements for member contect
Je o the following must apply:

Winlipoint requirsmant

The affce telephons is answered by a recording in both English
and Spanisn. The moorded message(s) shoud drect fie
member to call anather number to reach Se PCP or anather
provider or nefwork designated by the PCP Anather recoring
s not acceptable — A persan must be avaiable (o answer the
dasigrated provder's telechane.

Preventive health:
chid lass San & manths oid

Within 14 cays

Preventive neait:
age B mors through 20 yeers

Within B0 days

Prenatal cane — infal visit

Within 14 days

Prenatal care — high-risk or
third trimeesser — initial visit

Within 5 clays or immedisfialy if an
emargency exiss

Prenatal cans — after initial visit

Barsed on e provider's Sestment plan

Behavioral heaith

Behavioral haaln, noniife.
thratening amengancy care

Within & hours (NCQA)

Behavicral haath, urgert care

Within 24 hours

Behavicral haalh, nautine cam
it visit

The sarfer of 10 business days (NCGA)
4 Calenciar days

Behavicral haakn, routine cam
fallow-up visits

Within 3 weeks

P or provider
il §ma frame

mrust be aibke ta consact e PCP or a
rk medical practifoner who can return

The person answering &
cas grated Welloint n
the call within 30 minues

pwering service

The affice telephons is answered by an answering service
equipped o contact the PCP or anather desgnaed network
medical practitioner. All calls Randied by an answering sarvice
must be resumed within 30 minutes. The answering sanvce must
hanve both English and Spanish language capebiity

zwering
Bbbs:
ine anky

e e browrs
s b e

Ine e howrs
bmibiers to go
s

itsichs of &

©

Lo mom shoul Welpoin programs
prowideraellpairt_comitx!

Plaaze nots:

+ Wallpoint will afier-hours message in Spanish for
any provider wauld ke assisance. To larn
moee about mearding @ aflerhours message in Sp
phesse reach aut 1 your Welpoint Provider Reistions
representative.

+ W yeu da nat curently offer allarhours coess
{befare £ a.m. and aflar 5:30 p.m., Mendsy-Friday end
vy weeskandholiday sppeintment), we sncourage you te
consider diig 2 1 improvs s .

o offer et hours 850088, we eriocurege you b ksep soms
of thase appointments epen for our members.

I yous hawe questions, contact your local provider
relatianship management representative or cal
Provider Services al 833.731-2162.

Well pcﬁit.
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Provider website

* Available to all providers regardless of
participation status

* Multiple resources available without login
* Accessible 24/7
* https://provider.Wellpoint.com/TX

WeIIpcﬁbnt,

Resources v Claims v Patient Care Eligibility & Pharmacy Communications v

Welcome, providers!

Find resources that help health care professionals do what they
do best — care for our members.

At Wellpoint, we value you as a provider in our network. That's
why we've redesigned the provider site to make it more useful for
you and easier to use.

Interested in joining our provider network? We look forward to
working with you to provide quality services to our members.

Join our network

5%7 Launch Availity «/ Prior Authorization Jn Claims & Disputes

Our Network

‘= Forms

AAA  Logn Q

Members

L1 Training Academy
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https://provider.amerigroup.com/TX

Availity Essentials resources

Wellpoint has designated Availity Essentials to operate
and service your EDI entry point (EDI Gateway) and other
self-service tools. Registration for the secured content on
Availity Essentials is easy.

Online claims submission:
Use our free online claim submission tool at

You have ability to submit
claims, check claims status, dispute claim payment,
utilize Clear Claim Connection, etc.

Eligibility verification/Authorization:
Search with either Wellpoint subscriber or state issued
identification number

N\
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Please visit the Availity Essentials website for
additional resources. Support: Availity Client
Services is available at 800-282-4548

(800-AVAILITY) Monday to Friday 9 a.m.to 6
p.m. Central time.
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https://www.availity.com/

Member sample ID cards —
Medicaid and CHIP

Fecha efectiva del PCP: PCP Effective Date: PCP Effective Date:

® Fecha di i to: ® irth: ® Date of Birth:
Wellpoint.  [Fasmn™ s Wellpoint. 2ot Wellpoint. 20t o

Tyr~ “Cov tage: S1 R

Tipo de cobertura: C Type of Coverage: . "AR
WELLPOINT TEXAS, INC. WE"'-'-.P?'NT /ﬁx“ds 'Ndu WELLPOINT TEXAS, INC.
wellpoint.com/tx/medicaid welpoint.comvtximegical wellpoint.com/tx/medicaid
: Member Name: JOHN Q SAMPLE
qubre del miembro:  JOHN Q SAMPLE Medicaid Number: Member Name: JOHN G » MPLE
Numero de CHlFf: ) Primary Care Provider (PC ™ Medicaid Numbe
Proveed?r .de cuidado prim: (PCP) PCP Telephone #: Prim~_ "are Prc ide. “©CP,
No. telefonico del PP: PCP Address: E
gt ) b2 C . X P ¢ Telephone i
Copagos: Visitas & ¢« “sultori . $. S { 3la 1 en.ergencias: $75 Visic~ * %00-42 -87. Y Ph. ma. * flemuer Services: 1-833-235-2022 pC - .
Farr ... $10F IRA ‘ENE 'CC. $55 PARA MEDICAMENTOS DE MARCA W gpoint Mlembe S- .. sar 'Behavioral Health . -
Vis! (1-800-428-8 >~ .-ai. acic Viembro Servicios: 1-833-235-2022 (DAr-esa ay, 7 da, aweek): 1-833-731-2160 Vision. |- SORZeT8Y) Phamacy Moimber Services: 1:833:235-2022
Serv. . mb )y Salua del Comportamiento de Wellpoint 24-hour Nurs Hi oLine: 1-833-731-2160 Welly. =* " _smber Services and Behavioral Health
(las 24 ho Is 3l dia, los 7 dias de la semana): 1-833-731-2160 Trar-oortati- & 4-833-721-8184 (24 hours a day, 7 days a week): 1-833-731-2160
24-ho. M~ _HelpLine 24-hour Nurse HelpLine: 1-833-731-2160
(Linea de ayuda de enfermeria de 24 horas): 1-800-600-4441 DI Transportation: 1-833-721-8184
. J
4 N N\

Effective Date: PCP Effective Date: PCP Effective Date:

® Date of Birth: ® Date of Birth: ® Date of Birth:
Wel I pOInt. Sjbes:ribelr # 123457 o We I I pOI nt- Subscribelr # 1234 (89 Wel I pOI nt- Staxbes:ribelr #  123. '678°

Type of Coverage: S R+#PI''3} Type of Coverage: S\ \R+"" _3 Type ~fCo yage: S sR+PLUS
WELLPOINT TEXAS, INC. WELLPOINT TEXAS, INC. WELLPOINT INSURANCE COMPANY
wellpoint.com/tx/medicaid wellpoint.com/tx/medicaid wellpoint.com/tx/medicaid
Member Name: JOHN Q SAMPLE Member Name: JOHN Q SAMPLE Member Name: JOHN Q SAMPL
Medicaid Number: Medicaid Number: Medicaid Number: TRU
Wellpoint Service Coordina®” » 1-83: & 12 Wellpoint Service Coordina , * 1-83 + 1-2 0 Wellpoint Servic “oordin: ‘o,  1-8 3- M-z S0
Pharmacy Member Services . 833-i 15 022 Primary Care Pro\" “sr (PCF Primary Care Pr yi. < (PCH
PCP Telephone # PC” e dhone !
PCP w. s F P Address:
j " Vis n: 1-800-428 '~ .\ am ‘cy Member Services: 1-833-235-2022 Vi _ -4, -8789 Fnarmacy Member Services: 1-833-235-2022
LONG- ..# S. "VI.ES AND SUPPORTS BENEFITS ONLY Wei, ©_ %er lervices and Behavioral Health Wellpoint Me b Services and Behavioral Health
) —~~.. pri lary, acute, and behavioral health services through Medicare. (24 hours id 1,7 d K): 73121 24 - Nav. 7d K): 1-833-731-2160
Youre 2iv lonly long-term services and supports through Wellpoint. 1d 1.7 days a week): 1-833-731-2160 «S aday, 7 days a week):
SOL" JENEFICIOS DE SERVICIOS Y APOYOS A LARGO PLAZO 24-hc¢ ~Nur- _HelpLine: 1-833-731-2160 24-hour Nurse HelpLine: 1-833-731-2160

Usted 1. ___< servicios de cuidado primario, aguda y del comportamiento a través de Transporation: 1-844-867-2837 Transportation: 1-844-867-2837
Medicare. Solo recibe servicios y apoyos a largo plazo a través de Wellpoint.
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Eligibility

Retro-enrollment:

* Medicaid coverage may be assigned retroactively for a client. For claims for an individual who
has been approved for Medicaid coverage but has not been assigned a Medicaid client
number, the 95-day filing deadline does not begin until the date the notification of eligibility is
received from HHSC and added to the TMHP eligibility file.

Retro-disenrollment:

 |If TMHP finds that the member did not meet eligibility guidelines after application or if the
member does not complete the necessary paperwork to complete the application, then the
member’s temporary initial enrollment can be reversed. If this occurs, the state will request
funds back from the MCO who will subsequently request those funds back from the provider.
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Patient360

Patient360 is a tool in Availity Essentials that provides an in-depth view of the treatment and
care your patient is receiving. This tool allows all providers to view information regarding
patient demographic information, pharmacy details, authorizations on file, and claim
summaries such as what other providers the patient is seeing. Sharing relevant case
information in a timely, useful, and confidential manner is a Wellpoint requirement. Using this
tool will allow you to access what providers will need summary of care you are providing.

Improving provider-to-provider communication will help eliminate barriers when coordinating
member care, improve the quality of care a member receives, and improve the member
experience.

To access Patient360, log in to , select Wellpoint under Payer Spaces,
and it will appear under the Applications tab on the bottom portion of the screen.
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Is prior authorization required?

 Determine if specific outpatient procedures and/or services require prior
authorization through the Precertification Lookup Tool, which allows you to
search by market, member’s product, and CPT® code.

 Allinpatient stays require prior authorization.
* All out-of-network service requests require prior authorization.
 All nonemergent ambulance transportation requires prior authorization.

* Some services/procedures have Medicaid allowable limits or age restrictions
and should be verified through the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures
Manual (TMPPM).

* Resources such as the Wellpoint provider website, your provider manual,
Precertification Lookup Tool, and your Quick Reference Guide list services
requiring prior authorization and corresponding phone and fax numbers.

N\



Prior authorization requests

* Submit prior authorization requests online through the Availity Essentials, by fax, or by calling
Provider Services at 800-454-3730.

e The offers a streamlined process to request inpatient and outpatient prior
authorizations.

* Obtaining a prior authorization is not a guarantee of payment.
e Prior authorization forms available at
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Prior authorization required documentation

A completed prior authorization request is required to eliminate delays in processing, which
includes all required essential information, documentation, current clinical information, and @
signed authorization form by the requesting provider.

* To prevent delays, Wellpoint requests the following information be included with the
request to allow for timely processing:

- Diagnosis code
- Physician signature
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Prior authorization required documentation (cont.)

* Essential information required for all prior authorization request sulbmissions:

- Member name/date of birth

- Member number or Medicaid/CHIP number

- Requesting provider's name and National Provider Identifier (NPI)

- Rendering provider’s name, NPI, and Tax Identification Number

- Service requested — Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), Healthcare
Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS), or Current Dental
Terminology (CDT)

- Service requested start and end date(s)

- Quantity of service units requested based on the CPT, HCPCS, or CDT
requested
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Peer-to-peer review

We know your time is important, and we want to make the peer-to-peer process easy for you. We

now allow office staff to call on the requesting provider’s behalf to schedule a peer review with
our medical director.

If you receive a notification that a case is under review and would like to discuss the case with
our medical director, contact the applicable department shown below:

Contact numbers:
* Physical health: 817-861-7768

®* Behavioral health: 844-800-9938, ext. 106-128-2008
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Peer-to-peer review (cont.)

If you or your office staff reach our voicemail, leave the name of the best contact person and his
or her phone number so we can reach out for additional information.

Our medical director will make every effort to call you back within one business day.

Please note: If the notification you received indicates the case was denied, you may contact us
within two business days to set up a peer-to-peer for possible reconsideration. After two
business days, the case will need to follow the appeal process outlined in the letter you
received.
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Prior authorization contact information

e Electronic submission (preferred method):

* Inpatient/outpatient surgeries; other general requests:
800-964-3627 (fax), 800-454-3730 (phone)

* Inpatient discharge planning (fax only):
— Physical health: 888-708-2599
— Behavioral health: 844-430-6805
 Behavioral health services (fax only):
— Behavioral health (inpatient): 844-430-6805
— Behavioral health (outpatient): 844-442-8010
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Prior authorization contact information (cont.)

Specialized Care Services (fax only):

Back and spine procedures: 800-964-3627
Durable Medical Equipment (DME): 866-249-1271
Home Health Nursing (PDN, SNV, HHA): 866-249-1271

Medical injectable/infusible drugs: 844-512-8995 (for other services, refer
to pharmacy prior authorizations document on provider website)

Pain management injections and wound care: 866-249-1271

Therapy (physical, occupational, and speech): 844-756-4608
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Prior authorization contact information (cont.)

e Carelon Medical Benefits Management, Inc.: 833-342-1260 (phone); www.careloninsights.com (online)
— Cardiology
— Genetic testing
— Radiology (high-tech)
— Sleep studies
— Radiation oncology
Superior Vision* (Medical/Surgical): 855-313-3106 (fax); ecs@superiorvision.com (email)
. Nursmg Facility: 844-206-3445 (fax)
« Ambulance Transportation:
— Nonemergent Ambulance Transportation: Refer to the Ambulance Transportation Services
(Nonemergent) section of the Medicaid/CHIP provider manual
 STARKids:
- Long-Term Services and Supyports (LTSS)/ Personal Attendant Services (PAS): 844-756-4604 (fax)
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Prior authorization contact information (cont.)

» LTSS/PAS for STAR+PLUS members requests are to be submitted by service area (fax only):

- Austin: 877-744-2334
- El Paso: 888-822-5790
- Houston/Beaumont: 888-220-6828
- Lubbock: 888-822-5761
- San Antonio: 877-820-9014
- Tarrant/West RSA: 888-562-5160
* Urgent Services: 800-454-3730 (phone)

For questions, call Provider Services at 800-454-3730. Staff are available Monday through Friday

fromm 8 a.m.to 5 p.m. local time excluding state-observed holidays. You may leave a confidential
voicemail after-hours and your call will be returned the next business day.

N\
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Referrals

Specialty referrals:

* Providers are not required to call Wellpoint and authorize a referral to a specialist; referrals
may be coordinated directly between the PCP and in-network chosen specialist.

Approval of a specialist as a PCP:

 Wellpoint does require authorization for specialist to act as a PCP. Medical necessity of the
request is reviewed by the medical director. Please see the provider website for the Specialist
as Primary Care Provider Request Form.
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Claim submission options

e Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

* Availity Essentials

* Paper

* Timely filing is within 95 days of the service date.

Paper submissions Electronic submission payers

Wellpoint * Availity Essentials: 800-282-4548
P.O. Box 61010 ext. 26375
Virginia Beach, VA 23466-1010 * Website: https://www.availity.com
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Billing format

EigE

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM
o couar

TN ————— |+ CARRIER —>

PATEENT

prvsIcl

E - F I

o an -
UGG PSTUSIon MATGAl SVAROT0 o WmIee.0rg. PLEASE FAINT OR TTPE APFROVED OWE-0335- 1157 FORM 1500 (02 12)

Paper claims should be submitted on
CMS-1500, UB-04, or successor forms
as applicable to the provider
contract.

The taxonomy in 24J (shaded) should
correspond with the NPl in the
unshaded portion and the taxonomy
in 33B should match the NPl in 33A
respectively.

On the new UB-04 form, NPI should
be in box 56 and taxonomy in box 57.
Claims without a verifiable ID
number will be denied or rejected.

To ensure timely adjudication of a
claim, use the NPI/taxonomy attested
with TMHP.
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Rejected versus denied claims

What is the difference between a rejected and a denied claim?

* Rejected:
— Does not enter the adjudication system due to missing or incorrect information
— Resubmission subject to 95-day timely filing deadline

* Denied:
— Does go through the adjudication process, but is denied for payment

— Appeal deadline of 120 days from the Explanation of Payment (EOP) date applies.

44



Routine claim inquiries

Our Provider Services unit ensures provider claim inquiries
are handled efficiently and in a timely manner.

Call 800-454-3730.
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ear Claim Connection™

Provides guidance for code combinations and modifiers

Does not guarantee payment

McKesson Edit Development Glossary About

CLAIM ENTRY

Market v
Claim Type Professional v
Gender ® Wale ) Female

Date of Birth

ICD Code Set ICD9® ICD10

o
o
~
o

Diagnosis Codes 1 2 3 4

Bill Type

For quick entry, use your Down Arrow key after you enter a procedure code. Qty will default to 1, Billed Amount will default fo 100, Date of Service From and To will default to today's date, and Place of Service will default to 11 (Cffice). Tabbing through
these same fields will give you the same defaulis.

LINE  PRIMARY SPECIALTY  PROCEDURE MOD1 MoD2 MoD3 mob: arv.  REV. guiepamr  oosFRom DosTo PLACE OF SERVICE PROVIDER | LINE DIAG. 1 LINE DIAG. 2LINE DIAG. 3LINE DIAG. 4LINE DIAG. 5LINE DIAG. &
1 v v v
2 v v v
3 v v v
4 v v v
5 v v v




Submitting a corrected claim

Claim Information

* Patient Control Number [ Claim | |
Number: ?

Medical Record Number: | |

* Place of Service: 2 [11- Office v
* Billing Frequency: 7 | EL ARSI a0 AHET W

* Payer Control Number (ICN f DCN): ? | |

[ this is an HMO claim

* Provider Signature on File:  |Select One v|

Prior Authorization Number: ? | |

Care Plan Cversight Number (for | |
Medicare Patients): ?

Chiropractic Patient Condition Code: |Sele:‘,t one b

This claim also includes. ..




Billing Medicaid members

* Qur agreement with the state indicates that our members should not be burdened with any
non-approved, out-of-pocket expenses for services covered under the Medicaid program.

 Fundamental principal does not change when member has other insurance.

* Members should receive the best benefits available from both coverage plans.
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Member should not be billed

 When claims are denied or reduced for services that are within the amount, duration, and scope of
benefits of the Medicaid program.

* For services not submitted for payment, including claims not received.
 When claims are denied for timely filing (95 days).
* When there is failure to submit corrected claims within 120 days.
 When there is failure to appeal claims within the 120-day appeal period.
 When there is failure to appeal a medical denial.
* When submission of unsigned or otherwise incomplete claims such as:

— Omission of Hysterectomy Acknowledgement Form.

— Sterilization Consent Form.
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Billing Medicaid members for noncovered services

* Before billing members for services not covered, providers must:
* Inform the member in writing of the cost of the service.
* Inform the member that the service is not covered by Wellpoint.

* Inform the member that they can be charged.

 Obtain member’s signature on a Client Acknowledgement form before providing the service.
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Sample Client Acknowledgment Statement

| understand my doctor (provider’s name), or Wellpoint, has said the services or items | have asked for on (dates of service) are not covered
under my health plan. Wellpoint will not pay for these services. Wellpoint has setup the administrative rules and medical necessity
standards for the services or items | receive. | may have to pay for them if Wellpoint decides they are not medically necessary or are not a
covered benefit, and if | sign an agreement with my provider prior to the service being rendered that | understand | am liable for payment.

Member name (print): Member signature: Date:

Participating providers may bill a member for a service that has been denied as not medically necessary or not a covered benefit only if the
following conditions are true:

The member requests the specific service or item.
The member was notified by the provider of the financial liability in advance of the service.

The provider obtains and keeps a written acknowledgement statement signed by the
provider and by the member, above, prior to the service being rendered.

Provider name (print): Provider signature: Date:

Above sample found in your provider manual.
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Coordination of benefits payment methodology

 Wellpointis the payer of last resort.

e Coordination of benefits claims are paid up to the Wellpoint allowable, regardless of the
primary carrier’s allowable:

— Example 1:
Wellpoint allowable: $4,000
Minus primary carrier payment: $2,000
Minus Wellpoint payment: $2,000
Final balance: SO
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When the primary carrier denies your claim

* Ifthe primary carrier does not cover a service because the member or provider did not follow
guidelines for the primary payer, then Wellpoint becomes the next payment source.
e At this point, the Wellpoint standard requirements such as authorization rules and timely filing

rules are applied.
 Primary EOPs must still be submitted within 95 days from the date of the primary EOP with

some exceptions.
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Wellpoint is the payer of last resort

Some common exceptions include:

— The Texas Kidney Health Care Program.

— The Crime Victim's Compensation Program.

— Adoption agencies.

— Home- and community-based waiver programs.

Wellpoint will not pay for any expenses that the member would not
have a legal obligation to pay if he or she did not have Wellpoint.
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Wellpoint provider complaints

We track all provider grievances until they are resolved.
* The provider manual details filing and escalation processes and contact information.
* Examples of grievances include:

— Issues with eligibility.

— Contract disputes.

— Authorization process difficulties.

— Member/associate behavior concerns.



Filing a formal HHSC complaint

5 wishing to submit a complaint about a health or dental plan [managed care or dental
maintenance organization ) such as concerns about a claim, follow these steps.

STEP 1: Contact the health or dental plan

If you still need help:
STEP 2: Contact HH5C

Wellpoint is committed to providing quality service to
our members and providers that support our network.

To comply with state requirements, the Health and
Human Services Commission has requested that
managed care organizations notify newly credentialed
providers of their process to resolve provider
complaints. As a part of this requirement, Wellpoint is
sharing this notification.
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Member complaints and appeals

* Medicaid and CHIP members or their representatives may contact a member advocate or their service coordinator for
assistance with writing or filing a complaint or appeal (including an expedited appeal). Complaints may be filed to
dispute financial liability, transportation, failure to provide services timely, etc.

* Member Complaint Resolution:

— Call us toll free at Member Services at 800-600-4441/STAR Kids
844-756-4600 (TTY 711)

— The member advocate or Member Services representative can help you or the member file a complaint with us or
with the appropriate state program.

— Complaint will be responded to within 30 days from the date we receive the complaint.

* Send member complaints to:
Member Advocates

Wellpoint
2505 N. Highway 360, Suite 300
Grand Prairie, TX 75050

57



Member medical appeals

Member medical appeals can be initiated by the member or the provider, on behalf of the
member, with the member’s signed consent and must be requested within 60 calendar days
from the date of an adverse benefit determination. CHIP member appeals do not require
signed consent.

Member medical appeals can be submitted by:

— Calling Member Services at 800-600-4441/STAR Kids
844-756-4600 (TTY 711)

— Sending a written request to — P.O. Box 62429, Virginia Beach, VA 23466-2429

For further details on the medical appeals process, please refer to the Member Medical Appeal
Process and Procedures section of the Medicaid/CHIP provider manual.
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Payment dispute process

There is a 120-day filing deadline from the date of the EOP.
Providers may use the payment dispute tool at
.Supporting documentation can

be uploaded using the attachment feature.
Providers can submit a Provider Payment Dispute form
and relevant supporting documentation, including the
original EOP, corrected claim, invoices, medical records,
reference materials, etc.:
— Fax: 844-756-4607
— Mail: Wellpoint

Payment Dispute Unit

P.O. Box 61599

Virginia Beach, VA 23466-1599
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Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) and Electronic Funds Transfer
(EFT) enrollment

* You should register to receive your ERAs through Availity Essentials at

* Enrollin EFT through EnrollSafe; visit and
select the EnrollHub tab to register.

EnrollSafe

Your portal for e-payments

Innovation In Progress
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Medical management services

Preauthorization
services

Hospital
concurrent
review

(onsite and
telephonic)

Discharge
planning and
post-discharge
management

Disedse
management

Physician referral
(encouraged)

Case
management

Physician referral
(encouraged)

Service
coordination

| Maternal child
services

Physician referral
(encouraged)

Clinical programs
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Service coordination model

Reassess and evaluate

e Service coordinator
contacts member and
reassess the member’s

Identify

needs and functional need.s
Wellpoint

capabilities.

e Service coordinator and
member evaluate and
revise the service plan as

needed. Reassess Service

and plan
evaluate Family members

Service delivery

* Member selects providers from .
the network. Service

delivery

¢ Service coordinator works with Providers

care team to authorize and
deliver services.

e Service coordinator ensures all
appropriate services are
authorized and delivered

g according to the service plan.

Identify needs

Members contacted in first 30 days
and screened for complex needs and
high-risk conditions.

Identify complex and high-risk
members for a home visit in next two
weeks.

Service plan

Service coordinator makes home
visit and conducts a comprehensive
assessment of all medical,
behavioral, social, and long-term
care needs.

Service coordinator works with team
of experts to develop a service plan
to meet the members needs.

Service coordinator contact the
member’'s PCP for concurrence.

Member and member’s family
reviews and signs the service plan.
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Case management program

* Available for members with complex medical conditions

* Focuses on members who have experienced a critical
event or diagnosis

e Super utilizer program
* Members with special health care needs

e Social workers available
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Disease management

*  We offer programs for members living with:

— Asthma

— Bipolar disorder

— Congestive heart failure

— Coronary artery disease

— Chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease

— Diabetes

— HIV/AIDS

— Hypertension

— Major depressive disorder

— Schizophrenia

— Substance use disorder



Continuity of care services

 For members enrolling on the operational start date of an HHSC program or on the start date
of a new service area, we will honor existing acute-care authorizations for the earlier of 90 days
or the expiration of the current authorization.

We will honor existing long-term services and supports authorizations for up to six months or
until we have completed a new assessment for the member and issued new service
authorizations.

* Fora full list of the continuity and coordination guidelines for PCPs and behavioral health
providers, visit

* Continuity of care does not exempt providers from following billing guidelines, such as correct
coding and timely filing. Claims can be denied for these errors.
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HHSC Primary Health Care Program

* Primary Health Care Services Program works with clinic sites across Texas to ensure eligible Texans can get
comprehensive primary health care services to prevent, detect and treat health problems. The PHC Services
Program serves men, women and children.

— Services include:
 Health education
* Emergency services
 Family planning services
« Diagnosis and treatment
* Diagnostic testing, such as X-rays and lab services
* Preventive health services, including immunizations

e For more information, visit
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Maternal child services

e Individualized, one-on-one case management support for identified high-risk pregnancy

e Care coordination for moms who may need a little extra support

* Educational materials and information on community
resources

* Incentives to keep up with prenatal and postpartum checkups and well-child visits after the
baby is born
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Healthy Texas Women program (HTW)

 Health and Human Services launched the Healthy Texas Women program July 1, 2016.

 The program is designed to support women's health and family planning services at no cost to
eligible, low-income Texas women.

*  Wellpoint will ensure our members have the right to choose any Medicaid family planning
provider regardless of network status.

 Wellpoint will reimburse family planning agencies no less than the Medicaid fee-for-service
amounts for family planning services, including medically necessary medications,
contraceptives, and supplies and will reimburse out-of-network family planning providers in
accordance with HHSC's administrative rules.
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HTW (cont.)

HTW is available to Texas women who:

Are the ages of 18 to 45 years of age, or between the ages of 15 to 17 years of age and
have a parent or legal guardian apply, renew, and report changes on their behalf

Are a U.S. citizen or legal immigrant
Are a resident of Texas
Don't have health insurance

Are not pregnant:
* A pregnant Medicaid or CHIP Perinate member will lose eligibility after delivery

Meet the income requirements
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Healthy Texas Women Plus

Program is designed to offer enhanced postpartum services.
To qualify for HTW Plus benefits, the applicant must have been pregnant within the last 12 months.

HTW Plus services focus on treating major health conditions that contribute to maternal morbidity and
mortality in Texas, including:

Postpartum Substance use
depression and Cardiovascular disorders,

other mental and coronary including drug,
health conditions alcohol, and
conditions tobacco misuse

This program pays only for the services listed above. If a health condition such as cancer is found, the patient will be
referred to a doctor or clinic that can treat the condition. The patient might have to pay for those extra services.
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HHSC Family Planning Program

 The Family Planning Program helps fund clinic sites across the state to provide high-quality,
comprehensive, low-cost, accessible family planning, and reproductive healthcare services to
women and men in Texas. Family planning services may be provided by a physician or under
the direction of a physician, not necessarily personal supervision.

* The benefits of the program include but not limited to:
— Planning for number and spacing of children.
— Prevention of unintended pregnancies.
— Improved future pregnancy and birth outcomes.

* For more information, visit https://www.hhs.texas.gov/providers/health-services-
providers/womens-health-services/family-planning.
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Healthy Rewards program

* Increase your HEDIS® quality scores while members earn rewards by ensuring your members
receive health screenings, exams, and any needed tests.

* Patients can inquire about the Healthy Rewards program by calling 888-990-8681 (TTY 711) or
logging into their account at myWellpoint.com/TX to get to the Healthy Rewards site from the
Benefits page.

HEDIS ® is a registered trademark of the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA).
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Mental health/substance
use disorders

Wellpoint will coordinate care for members
with mental health needs or substance use
disorders.

Authorizations:

e Phone:800-454-3730

 Fax (inpatient): 844-430-6805

* Fax (outpatient): 844-442-8010




Pharmacy program

* The Texas Vendor Drug Program formulary and
Preferred Drug List are available on our website:

e Prior authorization is required for:

Nonformulary drug requests.

Brand-name medications when generics are
available.

High-cost injectable and specialty drugs.

Any other drugs identified in the formulary as
needing prior authorization.

Online pharmacy prior authorization:

Pharmacy prior authorization fax:
844-474-3341

Pharmacy Prior Authorization Form accessible at

Phone: 800-454-3730 (Wellpoint pharmacy)

Medical injectable/infusible drugs prior authorization
fax: 844-512-8995

Prescribing providers must obtain prior authorization for
outpatient drugs based on Medicaid guidelines and for
applicable procedures by Wellpoint.

Outpatient information can be found here:
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2022-02-04-januar

preferred-drug-list-now-available
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Pharmacy online drug reference information

* Epocrates is a free subscription drug information service
that can be downloaded to a computer or handheld
device. In addition to listing a drug’s preferred status,
Epocrates includes drug monographs, dosing information,
and warnings. All prescribing providers are eligible to
register for Epocrates online. Refer to the Outpatient Drug
Services Handbook in the Texas Medicaid Provider
Procedures Manual to learn more.

 Visit https://www.epocrates.com for additional
information on the free subscription.

N
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Laboratory services

All clinical and anatomic laboratory services not performed in a physician’s office must be sent to
Clinical Pathology Laboratories, Inc, Quest Diagnostics, LabCorp or a participating independent
reference laboratory to ensure services are directed to the most appropriate setting. This Wellpoint
policy does not apply to laboratory services provided by physicians in their offices, but does apply
to all of the following:

* Participating physicians
 Healthcare professionals
 OQutpatient clinical laboratories

 Anatomic laboratory services



Translation services

Translation services are available 24/7 in over 170 languages:
* Provider Services: 800-454-3730

e Member Services: 800-600-4441 (TTY 711)

 STAR Kids Member Services: 844-756-4600 (TTY 711)
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LiveHealth Online (LHO)

« Members may access a video visit to a doctor, therapist, or psychiatrist 24/7 using @
smartphone, tablet, or computer using LiveHealth Online.

*  Wellpoint offers video visits at no cost to members.

e Ifyou are interested in joining as an Online Care Network (OCG) provider, please submit an
application via this link: https://providers.amwell.com

« Members eligible to use this service are STAR, STAR+PLUS, CHIP, and STAR Kids members. CHIP
Perinatal members and members with Medicare are not eligible.

* Please inform your patients that sign up is free by going to https://livehealthonline.com or by
downloading the free LiveHealth Online mobile app. If a member needs assistance with the
service, please have them call
888-548-3432 (TTY 711)

N
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Telehealth and telemedicine services

Telemedicine and telehealth services are covered Medicaid benefits. The use of telemedicine
and telehealth services is intended to promote and support Patient-Centered Medical Homes™

and care coordination. We encourage our network providers to offer telemedicine and
telehealth capabilities to our members.

For additional information, please refer to your Provider Manual.
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Telehealth and telemedicine guidelines

 Wellpoint follows the guidelines set forth by TMHP regarding telemedicine and telehealth
services.

« TMHP publishes the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual — Telecommunication
Services Handbook on their website. The handbook offers information regarding telemedicine
and telehealth services, provider types, billing guidelines, procedure codes and modifiers, and
documentation requirements for the services.

* The handbook can be located at:


https://www.tmhp.com/resources/provider-manuals/tmppm

Telehealth and telemedicine notifications to PCPs

The use of telemedicine and telehealth services is intended to promote and support patient-
centered medical homes and care coordination.

 Asoutlined in Senate Bill 670 from the 86th Legislature, Medicaid telemedicine and telehealth
providers are required to notify the Medicaid member’s PCP or provider of the telemedicine or

telehealth service, provided the member or their parent/legal guardian consents to the notice.

This includes a summary of the telemedicine or telehealth service rendered, exam findings, a
list of prescribed or administered medications, and patient instructions.
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Telehealth and telemedicine notifications to PCPs (cont.)

* Telehealth and telemedicine providers must attest that they are providing notice of all
telemedicine/telehealth encounters and outcomes to the member’s PCP, providing the
parent/legal guardian consents.

* To receive a copy of the attestation form, contact your representative.

 Telemedicine and telehealth providers must keep a record of notifications to primary care
physicians and providers in the member’'s medical records.

Note: ECI providers do not follow these requirements. Behavioral health providers are not

required to report telemedicine or telehealth services to PCPs unless the service is provided in
the school setting.
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Quality management

Our Quality Management team
continually analyzes provider
performance and member
outcomes for improvement
opportunities.

WeIIpo%t.

Quality Measures
Desktop Reference for
Medicaid Providers

HEDIS® is a widely used set of performance measures
developed and maintained by NCQA. These are used to
drive improvement efforts surrounding best practices.

Ploase nota: The Imbrmation provided is based on HEDIS MYZ024 sachnical specificasions and & subject 1o changa based on guidance ghan by the Nasonal Commi

HEDIS® 15 & rogissarad trademark of the Naionsl Committes for Quaity Assurance (NCOA).

Medicaid

tiae for Qualty Assurance (NCOA). CMS, and siato recommandations. Pleass refar % the sppropriats agency for additionsl guidance.
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Quality compliance program

Quality compliance review program for long-term services and supports providers

Organizations selected for a review, will be contacted
and provided with a list of documents such as:

Client records and Policies and
charts procedures

Employee training
and verification of
hiring records

Life/safety facility

codes

Billing documents
such as visit
verification,

attendance, and

census records

84



Quality compliance program process

Wellpoint notifies providers selected for review and will provide the list of documents needed for
the review:

* The assigned reviewer will follow up with contact information to set up a date and time for the
review.

* Wellpoint will conduct all onsite reviews during normal business hours or offsite desk review.

* Wellpoint will document the results of the audit with any potential written findings and
problem areas identified.

* Wellpoint will send you an initial report of the results and possible corrective procedures within
10 business days of completing the review.

* Wellpoint will work with you to establish a corrective action plan(s) if needed.

* Please note failure to comply with any necessary corrective action plans can affect current and
future status as a participating network provider.

N\
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Join our advisory committees

* The STAR Kids clinical and administrative advisory committees (CAACs) provide specialized

review, expertise, and consultation on a variety of health issues related to the STAR Kids
population.

* The purpose of these committees is to monitor, evaluate, and improve performance and quality
of healthcare services delivered to STAR Kids members.

* All STAR Kids participating providers are encouraged to join the meetings.

* To participate in a committee, please contact Aron Head at 817-861-7747 or
aron.head@Wellpoint.com.
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Nonemergency medical transportation (NEMT)

* Effective June 1,2021, MCOs became responsible for coordinating NEMT services for
Wellpoint members enrolled in STAR, STAR Kids, STAR+PLUS, and Wellpoint programs.

* The Medical Transportation Program (MTP) will remain available for members in fee-for-
service only.

* This new change includes rideshare transportation services such as Lyft.

* Wellpoint will be using Access2Care (A2C) to coordinate travel for all NEMT needs. Al NEMT
services will be scheduled, completed, and managed by A2C. Members and providers can
arrange transportation needs directly with A2C.

* A2C may contact you to validate that the member has an appointment with your office.
Please support A2C with validating this information.
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Nonemergency medical transportation (NEMT)

Members and providers use the same numbers to contact Access2Care based upon the member’'s product at
phone numbers listed or through the Access2Care Member Mobile App:

STAR — 833-721-8184 (TTY 711)

STAR+PLUS — 844-867-2837(TTY 711)

STAR Kids — 844-864-2443 (TTY 711)

Members can schedule their own rides using the Access2Care member mobile app.

Members are unable to use this service for emergency room visits. This service does not provide
ambulance rides.

Under the individual transportation provider (ITP) program, a member or family member with their own
vehicle may be reimbursed for mileage (federal rates apply). This is only reimbursable for transportation to
valid, medically necessary doctor, dentist, or other medical visits. An ITP will be required to obtain a
signature from a provider in order to validate the transportation to a valid provider/visit reason.
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Provider Satisfaction Survey

* Annually, Wellpoint sends out a Provider Satisfaction Survey to engage our provider network
to give feedback for improving and strengthening our processes and operations.

* We use your survey responses to better understand your experiences and continue to improve
our programs. You can complete the survey online by obtaining a unique password/username
or you may choose to mail back your response. Please remember to complete the survey!
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CAHPS

Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems Survey (CAHPS®) is an annual survey
to assess consumers’ experience with their health and healthcare services from a patient's
perspective.

Why focus on patient experience?

 Thereis a strong correlation between patient experience and healthcare outcomes.

e Patients with chronic conditions demonstrate greater self-management skills and quality of life.
* Patient retention is greater when there is a high-quality relationship with the provider.
 Decreased malpractice risk.

e Efforts to improve patient experience have resulted in decreased employee turnover.

w CAHPS® is a registered trademark of the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ).
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CAHPS (cont.)

How to improve patient experience

* Ensure all office staff are courteous and empathetic.

* Respect cultural differences and beliefs.

 Demonstrate active listening by asking questions and making confirmatory statements.
* Spend enough time with the patient to address all of their concerns.

* Provide clear explanation of treatments and procedures.

* Obtain and review records from hospitals and other providers.

For a full CAHPS overview, visit webpage > Resources >
Training Academy>Training and Tutorials.

N\ v


https://provider.amerigroup.com/TX

External Medical Review (EMR) provider training

The EMR training has been developed by Texas Health and Human Services to provide an
overview to providers on the participants’ role/responsibilities following receipt of an Adverse
Benefit Determination from a Managed Care Organization or Dental Contractor.

You may access the entire training on the Wellpoint provider website at

Go to Resources > Training Academy > Training and Tutorials > Documents

You may watch the recording of the training at

For the latest updates, please visit

https://www.hhs.texas.gov/.
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Fraud, waste, and abuse

Help us prevent it and tell us if you suspect it!

Verify patient identity.

Ensure services are medically necessary.
Document medical records completely.
Bill accurately.

Report suspected fraud to 866-847-8247 or Provider Services.
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Cultural competency

* Wellpoint believes that we must recognize and thoroughly
understand the roles played by culture and ethnicity in the
lives of our members to ensure everyone receives equitable
and effective healthcare.

e Expectations are that our providers and their staff share our
commitment.

* Resources, training material, and information are available
onling, including:

N

The Cultural Competency Plan.
Self-Assessment Tool.
Cultural Competency Tool Kit.

Cultural competency training

Wellpoarnt.

Caring for Diverse Populations

Better communication, better care: A toolkit for physicians and
health care professionals
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Medicaid contact information

* Wellpoint provider website (online tool) address:
* Provider Services/Provider Inquiry Line (IVR): 800-454-3730
— Check eligibility, claims status, and authorizations
— Provider Services available Monday to Friday from7 a.m.to 7 p.m. CT
— VR available 24/7
— Service coordinator, case management or disease management
* Nurse Helpline: 800-600-4441
* Nurse HelpLine for STAR Kids: 844-756-4600
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Medicaid contact information (cont.)

Clinical services available 24/7:

* Provider Services: 800-454-3730

* Behavioral health services: 800-454-3730
 Behavioral health fax (inpatient): 844-430-6805
 Behavioral health fax (outpatient): 844-442-8010

* Carelon Medical Benefits Management (cardiology, radiology high-tech, radiation oncology,
sleep studies, genetic testing): 833-342-1260:

* Superior Vision: 866-819-4298

N\
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http://www.careloninsights.com/

Additional resources and information

e CMS: https://www.CMS.gov

* National Committee for Quality Assurance: www.ncga.com

e Health and Human Services Commission: https://www.hhs.texas.gov/

* Texas Medicaid Health & Healthcare Partnership: www.tmhp.com

* Healthy Texas Women: https:.//www.healthytexaswomen.org/about
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Next steps

« Complete the Orientation Feedback Survey.
* Register for Availity Essentials.

* Register for electronic data interchange.

e Register for EFT services.

* Read your provider manual.
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Thank you
for working with us!



Wellpogijntw

Carelon Medical Benefits Management, Inc. is an independent company providing some utilization review services on behalf of the health plan.

provider.wellpoint.com/tx/

Medicaid services provided by Wellpoint Insurance Company to members in the Medicaid Rural Service Area and the STAR Kids program and Wellpoint Texas, Inc. to all other Wellpoint members in Texas.
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